patient costs of the intervention are: $195 for the -20% of salaries scenario, $209 for the base

case, $224 for the +20% of salaries scenario, $256 for the age 30 scenario, and $274 for the 50%

utilization rate scenario. From a health provider perspective and compared with no screening

and no treatment, the intervention in the base case has an ICER of $400 per QALY gained.

The lowest ICER is obtained with the age 30 scenario ($318 per QALY) while the 50% utiliza-

tion rate scenario is the least cost-effective ($523 per QALY). The impact on the ICER of an

increase ($428 per QALY) or a reduction ($372 per QALY) by 20% in the staff salaries is rela-

tively small. Using the WHO threshold for low-income countries [20,29], in the base case and

all the sensitivity scenarios explored the intervention appears cost-effective (<3x GDP/capita)

but not highly cost-effective (<1x GDP/capita).

Table 3. Estimated costs, clinical outcomes, and ICERs per diabetic patient screened and treated with laser, if indicated, in each scenario.

Scenario Cohort age

(years)

Service

utilization rate

(%)

Salary

(%)

Costs

(US$)

Incremental

QALYs

Incremental

DALYs

Years of severe visual

impairment avoided

ICER

(per

QALY)

ICER (per

DALY)

Base case 50 80 100 209 0.523 0.273 2.199 $400 $766

Age 30 30 80 100 256 0.804 0.466 7.068 $318 $549

-20% salary 50 80 80 195 0.523 0.273 2.199 $372 $713

+20% salary 50 80 120 224 0.523 0.273 2.199 $428 $820

50%

utilization

rate

50 50 100 274 0.523 0.273 2.199 $523 $1,002

QALY = Quality-adjusted life year; DALY = Disability-adjusted life year; ICER = Incremental cost-effectiveness ratio

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0190742.t003

Cost-effectiveness analysis of treating diabetic retinopathy and macular edema in Malawi

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0190742 January 4, 2018 7 / 14

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0190742.t003
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0190742

When DALYs are used, the ICERs become higher because the incremental DALYs averted

are smaller. In the base case the ICER is $766 per DALY averted, $549 for the age 30 scenario,

$713 and $820 respectively for the -/+ 20% of salaries scenarios and $1,002 for the 50% utiliza-

tion rate scenario. In this case the only ICER falling within the WHO cost-effectiveness thresh-

old calculated for Malawi is of the age 30 scenario.

Probabilistic sensitivity analysis

The results of the probabilistic sensitivity analysis (PSA) based on QALYs are shown in Fig 2.